

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

JORGE FEIJOO,

Plaintiff

v.

COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION,

Defendant.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

NO. 4:21-cv-02444

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

DATED: August 18, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

BY: /s/ Timothy Watson

Timothy M. Watson
State Bar No. 20963575
twatson@seyfarth.com
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
700 Milam Street, Suite 1400
Houston, Texas 77002-2812
Telephone: (713) 225-2300
Facsimile: (713) 225-2340

**Attorneys for Defendant
Costco Wholesale Corporation**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

 A. Feijoo’s Employment with Costco..... 4

 B. Feijoo’s Attempted Assault of Chris Hall..... 5

ARGUMENT 7

 A. Legal standard applicable to wrongful termination claims..... 8

 B. Feijoo Cannot Meet His Burden to Show Pretext..... 9

 1. Costco’s good faith reliance on witness statements and the Video. 10

 2. No evidence of policy departure or disparate treatment. 10

 C. Costco Did Not Fail To Accommodate Feijoo’s Hearing Disability..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adeleke v. Dall. Area Rapid Transit</i> , 487 F. App’x 901 (5th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	7, 8
<i>Cervantez v. KMGP Servs. Co. Inc.</i> , 349 F. App’x 4 (5th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>EEOC v. LHC Grp., Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 688 (5th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Rincones</i> , 520 S.W.3d 572 (Tex. 2017).....	8
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167, 129 S.Ct. 2343, 174 L.Ed.2d 119 (2009).....	9
<i>Jenkins v. Cleco Power, LLC</i> , 487 F. 309 (5th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Lamb v. Ashford Place Apartments LLC</i> , 914 F.3d 940 (5th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 93 S.Ct. 1817, 36 L.Ed.2d 668 (1973).....	8, 9
<i>Owens v. Circassia Pharm., Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 814 (5th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Rodriguez v. Eli Lilly and Co.</i> , 820 F.3d 759 (5th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Ross v. Judson Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 993 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Sansone v. Jazz Casino Co., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3919249 (5th Cir. Sept. 1, 2021)	9
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338, 133 S.Ct. 2517, 186 L.Ed.2d 503 (2013).....	9

Waggoner v. City of Garland, Tex.,
987 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1993)10

White v. United Parcel Service, Inc.,
407173, 2021 WL 4941998 (S.D. Tex. 2021)9, 11

Willis v. Cleco Corp.,
749 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2014)8

Statutes

Age Discrimination in Employment Act2, 8, 9

Americans with Disabilities Act *passim*

FMLA11

Texas Labor Code Chapter 212

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)7
